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Chronological TODIemMS Concerning the Lıves
of Severus bar MasSgaa, Athanasıus of ala Julianus
Romaya, Yohannan Saba. George of the ra
and aCOo of Edessa

1 miıst Ol MYySLieETYy 1S spread NOGT the hıstory of the West-Syrıian Church
al the end of the vinth centuries!. In modern lıterature uncertainty prevaıls
concerning the chronology of SOTIIC of the ma)Jor events In the lıves of the INenNn

who dominated Monophysıte ıfe between 680 and No specıal study
ave CVOTI een devoted thıs per10d. The 1STS of patrıarchs In

Spuler (1964) and Hage (1966) A al varlıance ıth each other®*. Hage, whose
dıssertation remaıns the MOST informatıve study the history of the West-
Syriıan Church ıIn the viıth and vinth centurIies, dıt nOoTL make UuUscCc of a]] the
mater1a] avaılable. dıd noTlt into hıs plan,s d1iscuss sStatements
In the OUTCCS that AaTC devılant from those of hıs maın authorıty, Miıchael the
Syrıan. TOC (1976) has gathere: essentı1al informatıon about all the regular
OUTCECS that refer the viıth CENTLUTY, but it Was nOT hıis intention LO discuss
theır Nor COU he DaYy attention lO the casual remarks that Cal be
found In SOMNC manuscrı1pts. ere 1S rCasSON, therefore, tOo find out whether ıt
1$ possıble tO clear the chronology of thıs per10d, iın the hope that In thıs
WdYy basıs 1$ a1d for study that 111 do Justice al the aspects of ıts
hıstory That study 11l nOotL be wrıtten Dy

It INAaYy be helpful O begıin ıth of the patrıarchs and “maphrıians’”” *
involved and of the inıtıal and final dates of theır pontificates, g1ven by
Miıchael the Syrıan MS) and Barhebraeus (BH) All dates ıIn thıs section dIC

g1ven accordıng the eleucCc1ı GE More detaıls 111 be provıde eI0W

W much indebted Professor Van Rompay and Mrs drs Per1 Bearman, who kındly
commented argumen and style of thıs FOor the remaınıng CITOTIS responsıble.
Dr. Weıtenberg Was wiıllıng d1iscuss ıth the Armenıuan translatıon of Miıchael the
Syrıan. It proved ave bearıng OUT subject.
The abbrevjatiıons sed 111 be explaıned the end of thıs artıcle. Where Syriac SOUTCCS dICc

quoted, references modern translatıons have een
Spuler (1964) 213 Hage (1966) Table
For thıs time the term ‘“maphrıan” 15 anachronısm: SCC Hage (1966) 25 n. 214 and Fıey
(1974) 1 39-140
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Some Oobvıo0us conclusions dIC drawn ın O2 The real problems ATC mustered
In We l have ook a OUT TESOUTCECS in S4 In tLLempt 1s made

solve SOINEC chronologica problems. Our conclusıons ATC {O be Ooun ıIn

Patriarchs:

Severus bar Masga ord 0778 90’779 BH) dıed 991 BH) 995 MS5)
havıng held h1Is DOSL v (MS, BH):

Athanasıus of ala: ord 991 BH) 995 (MS, BH), diıed In September
09® (MS, BH). havıngz held hıs DOSL (MS, BH):

Julıianus Romaya ord November 999 (MS, BH). dıed 019 (MS, BH),
havıng held hıs DOSL 20 (MS), (MS, BH)

“ Maphrians’‘: only BH)
Bar "1S0O ord 980, diıed 147 December 995, havıng held hıs pDOst 5 y  9
Abraham dıed after short time:
avl died after months;
interregnum y  9
Yohannan Saba died January havıng held hıs DOSL YCal and
months;
Denha I1 ord arc 999, died October 1039, havıng held hıs DOSL

The Seleucıd YCal 1an from ] October {Oo September. In order
find the correspondıng ates ın the Christian CId, ON has substract the
number 3172 (for the per10d October December) ()I. 311 (for the other
months) from the number of the eleucı YCaL

Some sımple conclusıons Can be drawn immediately.
24 atrıarc Athanasıus of ala dıed eptember 909% Sel:: accordıng
MS a_4472a + (1 4 74); the Samec mon and the SaJme YCaI WEIC mean

by Barhebraeus, d aAaDPCAaIS from BH I 3-6 TIhe date corresponds {O

September 68 7, 191011 September 686, AS C Baumstark, Spuler, Ortız
de Urbina and Vö6bus state®©.

As 1$ well KNnOwn, ıchael presented hıs materıal In eıther ONGC, [WO three columns. TIhe
erms gawrda ellaytd, ‘the super10Tr column , and gawra tahtayta, ‘the infer10Tr column'’ (MS

SR do nOot refer the rıght and eft columns of the Dagc respectively, Chabot ın hISs
Introduction XXIV) SaVYS, but the exter10r and inter10r columns respectively. On the
odd the reCiO sıde of the fol108), therefore, the gawra ellayta 1S the eft column,
the even ıt 1S the right ON
In the followıng, 11l UuUsSCcC the symbol refer the outsıde column of Miıchael’s IeXL. and
(and denote the followıng one(s)
See further below, 0543
Baumstark (1922) 256, Spuler (1964) 214 T17 de Urbiına (1965) 183, Vö06bus (1970) 202
Hage (1966) has the COrrecti datıng. On Athanasıus’ ates SCC elow, 854
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22 |WoO months after he death öf Athanasıus, George Öf the Arabs WaS

ordaıned bıshop, in November (M5S | 44 ’7*. ]] 474) 68/, there  ÖOre We find
he SAaIlılc data ın he (@eX1 Öf 311 —— 29% (294) ' he consecration dıd n0 take
place, therefore. in November 686, (l\ Wäas hought by Abbeloos-Lamy,
Ryssel, Baumstark, 1117 de Jrbina and Vö6Obus®, but In November 687
Hage and de Halleux saw ?.

7 In the ATITIC month, 44’)® 11474) continues, Julhianus Romaya
Was consecrated patrıarch, hat 18 5a Yy in November 687, which corresponds

Tesrin 999 Sel., the date mentioned ın ıchael’s ppendix 111 (MS
752 - 111 449) The 1$ named by 205 1S clear that

Hage 1S COrreCt in placıng Juliıanus’ ordınatıon ın November 68 7, whereas
Spuler’s date 1S Aase| A error 19.

Julianus dıed, accordıng tO MS 4482 (1 476), 295 and all the
other SOUTCCS, in 019 Sel., 1.e in In hıis ppendiıx 111 Miıchael
that hıs pontıificate lasted 20 (MS 737 111 449) Thıs 1S COrrect In hıs
maın (eXL, however, Michael SaVyYSs that Julianus reigned (MS 448a _
11 476) The SOUTCC of thıs 1S obvıous. In the latter DAaAsSsarıl Michael
subtracted 998, the ast date he had mentioned (MS E4 /4) from
019 (MS 4482a . II 476), wıthout realızıng that by November the 16  S VYCar
099 had already tarted Barhebraeus, wh 1S wholly dependent Michael
here, sımply coplied thıs (BH 5-2

We INa Yy NO already conclude hat the VYCaI of Julanus’ ea 1S correctly
rendered by Hage Spuler’s date 1S lıttle LOO exact!

The real problems arıse from the fact hat and sometimes
provıde contradıctory OT inconsıstent informatıon, glance al OUT Ö'1 1
DTOVCS. Evıdence hat Can be gathere from other OUTITCCS makes the mıist ST1
denser. The problems involved ave een noticed In the secondary lıterature.,
though they ave een discussed ın relatıon ıth each other, AS far A

NOW In the followıng subsections they AIC presented INOTIC ess ıIn the
form modern scholars ave eft them

See further e1I0OW, 043
Abbeloos-Lamy ın | 304 n.4, Ryssel (1891) Ä Baumstark (1922) 257 (the specıfication
hat the consecration took place | { November 15 due misunderstandıng of Chabot’s
‘“teshrın {1 NOV In 11 474), Ortiız de Urbina (1965) 183 Vö6bus (1970) 219, who bases
hımself Ryssel November 686), erroneously speaks of Barhebraeus representing
‘*“‘Another tradıtion” November 68 /)
Hage (1966) 96. de Halleux ın Le Museon (1981) 208 For another, incorrect, datıng SCC

eC1IOW, 558
Hage (1966) Table A, Spuler (1964) 2173
Hage (1966) Table A, Spuler (1964) 7 P See e10W, &5y
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T According (Ö Spuler, SCVerus ar Masgqga died in 680) (683  1
Hage ST  1{68 that 218 death fell in In nOte he C  1dds. wıthout discussion.
that 3H mentons the YCar 679/80 *,
X Abbeloos-Lamy pomt Oout 14 that, according (O BH | 285 SCVErus

bar Masga Wwrote etter ([O Yohannän Mapryana d-madnhä, whereas f IS saıd
ın the second part of the C'hronicon ecclesiastiecum hat Yohannan had been
‘“maphrıan” for only and A half when he diıed ın January 68 (BH

145-146) *>.
The letter of Mar Severus makes u part of A collection of S1IX etters hat

document the end of conflict between the patrıarchate of Antıoch and SOTIITIC

bıshops The etters have een preserved In 438444 - 458-468 L Fıey
correctly observed that, whereas Severus addressed Yohannan In hıs letter ASs

metro d-purnasä madnhayd d-Bet Parsaye (MS 438a _ II 458), the ormerly
rebellious bıshops SaVC hım the tıtle of metro d-'umra d-Mär(y) attay (MS

4380 _ 11458) and Yohannan spoke of imself ASs metrop d-"umra d-Mär(y)
attay wa-d-Bet Parsaye (MS D460) oss1ıbly, Fıey writes, there
WEIC SOTNC doubts whether the SCC of Tagrıt Was occupıed legıtimately al that
time!”. Hage DUuts ıt iın hıs WAY ‘“der Metropolıt Johannes Saba, dem dieser
111e ofhzıell 1UTr für die Provınz Ator und Nıneve zustand, 1e SIC.Chronological Problems  65  3.1. According to Spuler, Severus bar Ma8qä died in *680 (683/4?)”!?,  Hage states that his death fell in 683/4. In a note he adds, without discussion,  that BH mentions the year 679/80 3,  3.2. Abbeloos-Lamy point out!* that, according to BH 1285 (286), Severus  bar Maßgaä wrote a letter to Yohannän mapryänä d-madnhä, whereas it is said  in the second part of the Chronicon ecclesiasticum that Yohannän had been  ‘“maphrian” for only one year and a half when he died in January 688 (BH  I1 145-146) !5.  The letter of Mar Severus makes up part of a collection of six letters that  document the end of a conflict between the patriarchate of Antioch and some  bishops. The letters have been preserved in MS IV 438-444 - I1 458-4681°, Fiey  correctly observed that, whereas Severus addressed Yohannän in his letter as  metrö d-purnäsä madnhäyä d-Bet Parsäye (MS IV 438° -11458), the formerly  rebellious bishops gave him the title of metrö d-'umrä d-Mär(y) Mattay (MS  IV 438° - 11458) and Yohannän spoke of himself as metrop d-'umra d-Mär(y)  Mattay wa-d-Bet Parsäye (MS IV 439* - 11460). Possibly, Fiey writes, there  were some doubts whether the see of Tagrit was occupied legitimately at that  time!’, Hage puts it in this way: ‘“der Metropolit Johannes Sabä, dem dieser  Titel offiziell nur für die Provinz Atör und Nineve zustand, (ließ sich) ... vom  Patriarchen als ‘Metropolit Persiens’ anreden”!8®, but this formulation leaves  the responsibility of the patriarch himself for this address out of account. In  any case, the designations referred to do not contribute to an immediate  understanding of the function Yohannän held at the time these letters were  written !?,  3.3. Abbeloos-Lamy make clear, furthermore, that Barhebraeus’ datings in  BHII, referring to ‘“maphrians”, are inconsistent with those in BHI, which  relate to patriarchs?°, According to BH 11133 (134), “maphrian” Abraham?!  was ordained by patriarch Athanasius (of Balad), but died after a short time.  His death was approximately coincident with that of the patriarch (BH  I1141-2), who died in September 687 (BH 1293-294)??. The pontificate of  Abraham’s successor, David, lasted only six months, after which the see of  12  Spuler (1964) 213.  13  Hage (1966) Table A with n.27. See below, $5.5.  14  Abbeloos-Lamy in BH 11146 n.2.  15  16  For the year see below, $3.3. and 5.6.1.  For these letters see below, $4.1.1.  17  Fiey (1974) 378.  18  Hage (1966) 38.  19  See below, $5.7.  20  Abbeloos-Lamy in BH 11146 n.2 and cf. R. Abramowski (1940) 91 n. 1.  21  See above, $1.1.  22  See above, $2.1.VO

Patrıarchen als ‘Metropolıit Persiens’ anreden *°, but hıs formulatıon leaves
the responsIibilıty of the patrıarch hımself for thıs ddress Out of aCCOunt In
an Y CasC, the designatıons referred do nOTt contrıbute fOo A immediate
understandıng of the function Yohannan held al the time these etters WEeTC

wrıtten

$ X Abbeloos-Lamy make clear, furthermore, that Barhebraeus’ datıngs in
; referring “maphrıans’””, dIC inconsıistent wıth those ın 1 IC

relate patrıarchs*°®. According tO 11 133 ‘maphrıan” Abraham“!
Wads ordaıned by patrıarch Athanasıus (of Balad), but diıed after short time.
Hıs ea Was approximately colıncıdent ıth that of the patrıarch (BH

1-2), who died ın September 687 (BH 93-294)** The pontıificate of
Taham s SUCCECSSOT, avı lasted only S1X months, after 1Cc the SCC of

Spuler (1964) 713
13 Hage (1966) Table ıth DE See below, 8 5.5

Abbeloos-Lamy In 11 146 H
15 FOor the YCar S below, 8 3,3 and 5.6  —

FOTr these etters SCC e1I0OW, 84.1.1
Fıey (1974) 378

| ®8 Hage (1966)
See eC1IOW, 8 5.7
Abbeloos-Lamy In I1 146 ı] and cf. Abramowskı (1940)
See above,

AD See above, O2
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Tagrıt remaıned for S1X (BH 11 141-142), ; } Or brings us al
least the VCar 693 The next ‘maphrıan” Was Yohannan Saba, wh dıed, after

reign of OMNC YCal and half, In January of unspecıfied yCal (BH I1 145-
146) By then ATC In. SaVY, the yYCal 695 Hıs SUCCCSSOT, however, Denha In
Was consecrated In art 68 (BH I1 145-146). Hage the problem
als0 *5

According V606bus (1970) certainty Can be eached about the
VCaTr In ıC aCcCo of Edessa Was ordaıned bıshop and the ate of hıs ea
In hıs VIEW, the first Can ave taken place ın OT 680, A ell ASs ıIn
684. whereas Jacob ea Can be placed In eiıther /04, 708 OT 7160 Moreover,
he held that OUT OUTCECS g1ve rse uncertainty ASs the CIrcumstances under
106 aC6O died *+ In 97/7/ he Was ready tO aCCepL the generally adopted
VIECW that aCo diıed ın 708, but he remaıned sceptic about the other 1Ssues*>.

C 1$ clear that the chronologiıical setting of SOMMNC events that took
place around 700 1S st1l] problematıc. Consıdered separately, ONMNC of the
questions involved Call be solved ıth the avaılable evıdence. The only WaY
Out 1S discuss them iın theır mutual relatıonshıp.

Before treatıng the problems themselves, ave inspect the
Instruments al OUT dısposal. ese 28 E

l documents, preserved eıther independently OT wıthın the Chronicle of
Miıchael the Syrlan,

sStatements made by Miıchael the Syrıan In hıs maın texti OT In hıs
ppendiıx HL:

Statements made Dy Barhebraeus In 11
data found In other Syriac OT Arabıc SOUTCCS,
sound reason1ng.

The rst three ıtems deserve treatment

4}  j— An important part ın OUT discussions 111 be played by COTrDUS of
S1IX letters, 1C has een preserved In al (I1 458-468). The
etters relate LO the end of conflict between number of the MOST promıiınent
Monophysıte bıshops and the patrıarchate of Antıoch Peace Was sıgned al
the yno of Res aynar®. The first of these etters 1 1recte by patrıarch
D Hage (1966) Table B, 144 See below, 8 5.6

Vö6bus (1970) 207-8 and 1-2: Vö6öbus bases h1s VIEWS materıa|l that 15 assembled by
Baumstark (1922) 248

25 Vö6bus (1977) See below, 85.1
Ahbout thıs conflıict SCC 43628- (11 456-457), (11 470) and 4692 (11 513-514),
Chron ad UAN  S 1234 11{ 262-263 -  ; 283-288 and Hage (1966) 33
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Severus bar Masga Yohannan Saba, al that moment, ASs ll SCC,
metropolıtan of Mar a  aYy Severus wrıtes that hıs end 15 and asks
Yohannan {Oo prevent the rebelliıous bıshops from takıng advantage of hıs
ea One of hıs supporters, Severus makes clear. 1S Mar Gabriel (MS
IV 4382-4402 - II 458-462)*5. TIhe five other etters AT wrıtten after Severus’
en In [WO of them the rebellhıous bıshops CXDTICSS theır wısh estiore

They aTic wiıllıng Name Severus agaın ın the ıptychs and, though
they object tOo the actıvıtlies of Mar Gabriel of ReS’ayna, who Was makıng
arrangements outsıde hıs OW dıio0cese, they dIC ready LO accept the atter’s
decıisiı0ons. They ask hım fOo COMEC them ın Edessa and Jo1n hem ın the
pursult of (MS ()a-44)2a I1 462-465 and 4472a2_4442 I1 564-468)
Apparently, the bıshops had struck the ng nolte, for find Mar Gabriıel
subscer1ıbing, together ıth hıs former opponents, tO fourth letter, 1recte
Yohannan Saba, ın u the bıshops formally theır decısıon
depose patrıarch Severus (MS IV 438 - 11458-459) * The Mfth and Sıxth
etters, wrıtten by Yohannan Saba and the Jomt bıshops respectively *,

the ole Church and ıts worldly OT' hat has definıtely
returned.

TOM thıs SUPVCY ıt aPDPCAIS that, ıf want read these etters ın
chronological order, mMust first read the exteri1o0or columns of 438-
444 and then the inter10r 1165 (corresponding the left and ng columns
respectively of I1 458-468)**, ın thıs WaY

SeverusMS 4383a_4. 11 458-462 eft
4402-4. 1 462-465 eft bıshops (_ aDrıe
4472a2_4442 11 465-468 eft bıshops (_ abrıe
4385 11{ 458 ng bıshops aDrıe
9b_4. 11 459-464 ng Yohannan SabaPN: €O) - W3 OD MS 1°-4. I1 464-468 ng bıshops aDrıe

D} See e1IOW, 557
R Ihe Chronicon ad 1234 { 1 262-263 (  - erroneously makes Gabriıel of

SEeveTus. So does, In h1s wake, Hage (1966) 373 n. 305 The Chronicon ad 1234 1S
dependent the Ost C'hronicle of (the rea. Dıonysıius of Tellmahre, cf. Fıey iın the
Introduction the translatıon of Tron ad An  S 1234 IL, 1X
Part of the letter 1$ quoted ın 1 708
Ihe fact hat Gabriel subscribed thıs letter together ıth the former rebels 11l ave miısled
(Dionysıus of Tellmahre and) the author of the Chronicon ad 1234 (see above 28)
Gabriel’s sıgnature meant INOTC than that the sölidarity between the bıshops Was restored.
Part of thıs letter 1$ quoted ın
The ast letter 1$ nOL quoted ın ıts entirety by Mıchael In the form ave it, ıt [01 nOTL

spea of the ordınatıon of patrıarch Athanasıus, though the superscr1ıption ANNOUNCE! that the
subject 11l be reated (M>S 4415 - ci. elow, FoOor er exiracts ın SCC

V 413a 11417) and Chabot ın [ 255
The SUPVCY ın Baumstark (1922) 256 needs correction.
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Thıs that the remarks inserted by Miıchael hıimself between SOIMNC of
these etters cshould be read In the SAamllec order. The MOST interesting of them,
for OUT 9 ATC those after etters and ST letter 5 Miıchael
declares that hıs letter and the precedıing ONC WeEeTITC copıed (or publıshed),
ıth the bıshops perm1ss1ıon, by aCcCo of Edessa, when he esided in Edessa
before eing ordaıned bıshop of that cCıty halen tarten eggräta a 'qo
Urhaya 'assah enen Men MappSsanuta d- epis( qope kad amar (h)wa b- Urhday
qgdam d-nettasrah Iah epis( qopd) 3 Thereupon (batar halen), Miıchael continues,
the bıshops went ReS ayna and held synod there under the presidency of
Yohannan Saba (MS IV 4442 - 11 468). TOM the latter part of thıs oftfe it
AaPPCAaI>s hat Gabriıel had not accepte the bıshops ınvıtatıon COMEC

Edessa The bıshops had ResS’ ayna, the SCC of theır most promiınent
Letter 4, therefore, Was wriıtten In ResS ’ ayna, at the request of

Yohannan’ (MS IV 438 - 458) It must ave een thıs letter: In IC the
bıshops formally renounced theır rebellıon. that persuaded Yohannan
make the long Journey from Mar attay ReS’ayna (MS 4395 - 11 460-461).
er letter 4, Miıchael notes halen hway ha-s$nat sch d- Yawndaye (MS 4395
11 459), whiıch that, accordıng {O Miıchael, the formal submissıon of the
bıshops, whiıich led the yno of Res aYyNa, took place in 683/4 A.D. In the
narratıve part of h1s work Michael the SAalllec VIEW : the yno of
Res ayna, In 1C Was restored, Was held ın after the ea of
Severus (M5S I1 470)

On thıs poınt Michael’s communticatıons ATIC f specıal interest, d becomes
clear when they aATC consıdered iın the 1g of ONC of the Syriac Just
quoted. According that note, aCo of FEdessa copıed (or publıshed) SOINC

of the etters the rebellious bıshops had wrıtten. ıthın the Context of the
LLempt reconcıle the [WO conflicting partıes thıs remark Was utterly
iırrelevant. It 1S improbable, therefore, hat Michael borrowed it, ırectly OT

indırectly, from an Yy hıstoriıan other than aCo hımself. The Structiure of
Jacob hıstorical work, hIs Chronicle, orbıds us A4SSUNMNEC that Miıchael ook
the etters from that work ®> Presumably, therefore, they stem from prıvate
collection of aCco A Abramowskı already supposed >*. It cannot be PTOVCN
hat the 1C ACCOMPDANY the etters ın iıchael texti WeTIC copıed from

Versions ıke c la demande des eveques’ (Chabot) and 1m Auftrag der Bıschoöfe rediglert'
(Baumstark 1922| 256) do noTt do Justice the Syriac texi By SOIINC T1ısserant (1947)
holds that Jacob acted the secretary of SYNO! iın Edessa that Was convoked by patrıarch
SEeVeTUS. According hım, Jacob hımself Wdads al that time priest. In realıty, Jacob Was

monk, Dy then, for all NOW (cf£ 4452 - 11 471) The bıshops wrote the etters theır
OW) inıtlatıve, when Severus Was already dead, cf. 44()a (II 468)

33 Miıchael extensively sed Jacob Chronicle, A below, 84.2.1
Abramowskı (1940) Michael Was certamly interested In Jacob’s lıterary legaCy, SCC

Chron ad aınnn 1234 11 314
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remarks Dy aco but Miıchael Can hardly ave wrıtten them OoOWn ıf he had
oun evidence ıIn Jacob Chronicle OT hıs collection of etters that Tan

cCounter theır Con Presumably, therefore, the yno of ResS’ ayna Was

ate' ın by aCo hımself. We 11l SCC EeIO0OW that there 1s other
evidence which and specıfes thıs datıng *>

4: 1  D Miıchael has preserved ST1 another document, anONYMOUS Vıta of
aCcCo of Edessa We ıll discuss thıs tfext below®°®.

A  Q C 4aSSCSS the hıstorical value of the statements made DYy Michael
hımself ın hıs narratıve, ave to ook al hıs OUTCCS Fortunately, fOr OUT

per10d Michael partly based hımself data that WEIC provıded, agaln, Dy
aCo of Edessa aCOo himself took part In the events aATeC discussıng ere

worthwhiıle examıne LO hat extent Michael depends Jacob’s
historıical work.

‘  — Michael hımself aSserts that he has incorporated nto h1is work the
whole of Jacob Chronicle (MS O11 482) TIThe Chronicle of aCo of
Edessa 1S be divided iınto introductory part, which treats of the

chronology of Eusebius’ Chronicle, and the so-called °“Canons’. The °“Canons’
started where Eusebius’ Chronicle en  - 1€ iın (JE 263 1200| and
28%® Z150 They consisted of central column, in which aCo gaVC
synchronic SUTVCY, ın abular form, of the regnal of the eaders of the
mMOST ımportant empıres, and [WO margıns, ın whıich he noted the maJor
events hat occurred ın theır ese remarks WeEeIC wriıitten ın VEIYy
succınct style, ıf only because of ack of Brooks hesitantly assumed,
the basıs of ofe DYy 1as of Nıisıbıs, that Jacob Chronicle en ın
92 A.D.>' In thıs Case there WasSs eed for Brooks LO be cauti1ous. fOr
198 statement 1S confirmed by remark made by Miıchael hıimself, wh
wrıtes that Jacob Chronicle covered the per10d from dam the reign of

the antı-)calıph (MS 128° 27 255) diıed ın 92 A D >8
note by Theodosıius of Edessa, preserved In C g1VES the Samne

informatıiıon®?. It 1S beyond ou therefore, that the Chronicle of aCcCo of
Edessa Tan the YCaIl 692 Elsewhere, however, Michael states that
Jacob Chronicle extended the VYCal 709/10 (MS He 483) We ave

ASSUMIC, therefore, ıth Brooks*®, that ONC of Jacob’s discıples continued

35 See elow, 05135 41, s  — and 56  —
See e1IOW, S Si1

3°7 Brooks ın the Introduction hıs translatıon ofJ 197, and 255 [ CC 1as 11{ 99
Chabot, 3()4 Delaporte); ci. Baumstark (1922) 254

38 CN (nbb In 54-55 '"Abd Ala al-Zubayr.
According Theodosıius, Jacob’s Chronicle ended ıth the reign of the Byzantıne CIMPCIOT
Justinjaan (I1; 685-695 A.D.) and that of Abdallah TIhe calıph’s aMlc 1$ ere abbreviated
sımple Abd, but SCC Chabot in 1 255
See above,
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hıs master’s C anons: for eighteen Michael hımself had eached
sımılar conclusion*}. We INa Yy conclude that Michael had al hıs 1SpOosa
exemplar of the Chronicle of aCcCo of Edessa, in 1C the author had COMEC

LO the YCal 6972 and continuator 709/10.
As sa1d Just NO  E Miıchael wrıtes that he has inserted the ole of

Jacob Chronicle nto hıs OW work. We Can control thıs statement only
partly, S$INCEe the iragments of Jacob Chronicle ave al OUT 1SpOosa do
notl 4 beyond the VCar 631 AD42 As for the introductory part, iıchael
claım 1S the ole Justihed *< though it 1S clear that he has reviated
and omıiıtted passages**, On the other hand, ın MS 475_445b 171-73) he
quo(tes PAaAsSsdarıcl from Jacob Chronicle that cannot be oun back ıIn
Brooks edıtiıon of Thıs fact ave escaped the notice of Brooks.,
but it en weıght hıs contention that London Br Libr Add. ,  $
the sole SOUTCE fOor hıs edıtıon of J  9 only g1ves ser1es of extracts’”’ from
Jacob Chronicle*> As regards the ‘Canons’, Michael COUuU. nNnOT sımply
reproduce them, In VIEW of the dıfferent plan of hıs OW work. He placed
Jacob’s central column al the bottom of the PagC, and the nOoTtes In Jacob’s
margıns ın sultabhle places iın hıs OW: XL, retaınıng the characteristic short
notice style which dıistinguıishes them from theır context+° Chabot that
In hıs WadY Miıchae]l succeeded indeed In integrating the complete (ext of the
‘Canons’ into hıs OW work+” ere 1S nOTL much ICason {O question hI1s
view+8

In 450 (1 483) Miıchael (0)  S; assumıng that aCo had kept workıng h1s Chronicle
untı] hıs ea ın 708, that pupıl of Jacob prolonged the ‘Canons’ for {[WO As
alternatıve explanatıon he 15 wiıllıng ASSUMC that Jacob dıed only ın 709/10, proposal that
111 o be superfluous, SCC Iso below, Ba Miıchael not ave observed that
hıs remarks ere Jacob’s Chronicle en! In 09/10) and Ose ın Y 12R° 1.755 (1t
reached the reign of Abdallah, 1Le t1l] 692) dIC Iincompatıble.

27 In hıis translatıon, Dp  -  n Brooks has supplemented, borrowıing from
Michael’s Chronicle, the “Canons’ 709/10.

43 Compare „264Iıth 1272b_]282ab 253-255), 2 MR DA-ıth
76-78 118-120). Jacob’s nOofes ın 2R RA-AdICc be found back, sSparsım,

in 140 sqaq 278 Sqqg.) and ın 129-130 256-257).
See the remark of Chabot ın ı 755 and the margınal oftfe in 129 256, 1C
refers 265-278- Miıchael omıtted In 130 257) the ast Iınes of 287

45 Brooks In DMG (1899) 263:; he dıd nOt thıs statement In hıs edıtıon and translatıon
of

46 See Abramowskı (1940)
4] Chabot in the Introduction MS, ] xXVvI1.
48 One could remark that Jacob statement, accordıng whiıich Constantıne the Tea Wwrote

letter bıshop Macarıus of Jerusalem (JE 288 215)) 0€es not ın ere MaYy be
er slıght OM1SS10NS, but they do not ınflıct Ser10us doubt the COrreciness of Chabot’s
1eW
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TOM the ragments of Jacob’s Chronicle that ave een preserved ıt 1s clear
that he sed 18 note, in the ng margın, the changes the Monophysıte
hrones of Antıoch and Edessa ** ell those In other prominent SCCS

We MaYy conclude, therefore, that Michael, when datıng the reigns of the
SUCCESSIVE patrıarchs of Antıoch In the per10d 680-692, ulllıze the nOTtes
aCo of Edessa had made In hIs Chronicle. For the per10d between 693 and
RO he had al thıs 1Sposa the of INan wh had een tutored In the
school of aCo In 1e6W of these facts, ıt 1S clear that, ıth respect (8 the SCCS

of Antıoch and Edessa, the chronology of Miıchael deserves much respectT, al
least for the per10d mentioned.
3 The foregoing makes clear that aCo of Edessa Was NnOT ıchael’s

only SOUTCC for OUT per10d. On the CON(TrarYy, apart from the short-style nOTtes
hat ATC due {O aCcCo of Edessa, iıchael narratıve about the events that
took place between 582 and 842 1S wholly dependent the Chronicle of
iXth-century author, Dıonysıius of Tellmahre Thıs Cırcumstance compels us

O be OUT guar! We 11l SCC, however, that wherever Can ver1f y hım,
ıchael statements ATC ıIn harmony ıth evidence that Can be gathere. from
independent OUTCCS

E  V For the per10| between 680 and /10, OUT conclusıon mMust be that the
chronologiıcal data Miıchael supplıes about the SCCS of Antıoch and Edessa
Can hardly be (& 4.2.1.), and that in the narratıve part of hıis work he 1S
also be consıdered VerYy reihable SOUTCC iındeed ($ 4.2.2.)

42 Oou the OUTICCS of the second book of Barhebraeus’ Chronicon
ecclesiasticum ave informatıion. As far AS KNOW, nobody has yel
discussed the question. Barhebraeus hımself wrıtes that he Oun much
materı1al ın the hıbrarıes In Marga >*. Ihat COU. VeEIY ell be Lrue, but ıt 1S
improbable that he OoOun there an Yy informatıon about the SUCCESSION of
“maphrıans’”” in the 680-710 One MaYy SUDDOSC that for that subject
Barhebraeus made usc of hat he COUuU find iın the archıves in Tagrıt, OSU.
and Mar attay, the SUCCESSIVE resiıdences of the “maphrıans” > Ihe lısts of
“maphrıans” that WEIC preserved in these lıbrarıes contaıned al east, ONe

49 NSee C $2DAKE 244-245) and 324 (248, read Athanasıum nstead of Anastasıum). In
age’s extremely rich ‘Anhang’ ON finds complete (?) 1ıst of bıshops of Edessa who sat
between and 800, cf. Hage (1966) 09899 Bıshop Danıel 1S Iso atteste: In Br ıbr.
Add. cf. Wright, catal Brit Museum 5 ınSee Abramowskı (1940) 16, TT
In ONC CasSC, Miıchael 1S rıght VT agaıinst the 1ta of Jacob of Edessa (see below,
another time he has drawn conclusıon from letter by Severus bar Masga (see below,
8575
Barhebraeus, Chron SVT., (2)

53 The ‘““maphrıians” resided In Tagrıt til] 1089 A.D., then in Mosul,;, and from 155 ın Mar
attay, SCC C awerau (1955)
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MaYy PTCSUMIC, the of these prelates ın chronological order, and SOIINC

indıcatıons about the dates of theır ordınatıon and ea (F the length of
theır pontificate. It reasonable, then, A4aSSUumıec that these polnts the
data In I1 Can be trusted. The followıng, especılally 0552 and &66 ıll

thıs Surmıse be COrrect

5.0 Now that ave SCCH somethiıing of the problems (S 3 and the
al OUT 1Sposa ($ 4.) Cal LrYy o0k for solutions. It best fOo work
Hrst In retrograde WdYy and tO egın ıth aCOo of Edessa

51  pn In the Casec of aCcCo ave do ıth [WO chronologıca problems:
the VYCar in 16 he Was ordaıned bıshop and the date of hıs ea An
excellent discussıon of the bıographica data 1S LO be Oun In Tisserant

An dNONYIMMNOUS Vita, preserved ın MS IV 4452-4462 - II 471-472, supplıes us

ıth rather etiaıle aCCOUuUuNT of Jacob’s ıfe The Vıta O€Ss not spea of
Jacob’s 1r date It o€es notL mention eıther the of hıs parents NOT hıs
baptısmal amme We 11l SCC that it ates Jacob ea incorrectly. Clearly
the Vıta Was nOTL wrıtten by ONMNC of Jacob’s pupıls It must be afe SOIMNC

generations later Vö6öbus dıd not 1ın much of ıts hıstorical value>>, but for
T1isserant (194 7) it Was important and rehable document. We 111 ave
discuss ıt in SOTIIC detaıl

According {O the Vita, aCo Was ordaıned bıshop of Edessa by patrıarc
Athanasıus. At that momen(, the author wriıtes, he had already lıved for SOTIIC

time In Edessa aCcCo remaıned In ofhce for four only, for he Camne into
conflict ıth part of hIs clergy, whom he reproached ıth LOO lax under-
standıng of theır duties. Because he dıd nOoL recelve suflicıent Support from
the sıde of the patrıarch, he placed h1s SCC al the 1SpOosa of Athanasıus’
SUCCECSSOT, Julhanus and W1  TEW the moONnasterYy of QaySum. In hıs place
kınd old INan, a  1  9 Was consecrated ıshop>°. At the request of the monks
of Eusebona, aCOo moved OVeT that moONnasterY, where he remaıned for
eleven As CONSCYHUCNCEC of 11C  S conflict, he parted agaın and took
residence In ere he stayed for ıne y  9 workıng hıs revisiıon
of the esnN1ıtta When the olda died, the cıtızens of Edessa wanted aCo

be theır bıshop agaıln. hus aCOo ascended agalın the throne of Edessa,

TIhe bıography of Jacob of Edessa InI Rıgnell, Letter from Jacob of Edessa John the
Stylite of Litarab Concerning Ecclesiastical C(’anons (Lund 5-21, 15 dependent
secondary lıterature and refers, where ıt 0€es make USC of primary SOUICCS, instead of

. Vö0obus (1970) 207
FOr edıfyıng relatıng Habıb CC Ps-D 16-19 (15-17) (Chabot 160-163
(Chabot
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but when he returned a, four months later, In order TEeCOVEI h1s
O0OKS, he dıed there June 704 So much for the 1ta

Let us egn ıth the YCal In 1C aCcCo dıed TIhe Vıta cannot be
rıght ıIn statıng that aCcCo diıed in June 704 Iwo manuscrı1pts wrıtten only
SOINC after Jacob ca ın and 718/20, and contamıng Jacob’s
rev1isıon of 1-11 Samuel and IngsS and of Daniel respectively, ınform us that
aCo inıshed the revisiıon of these 00 ın 016 Sel:; 16 between October
704 and 3() September 705 Ihe former adds that he Wdas workıng then ın
Tell‘adda >° / aCo cannot have dıed, therefore, ın June

ere 15 L1CasonNn eıther LO the statement In the Chronicle of Pseudo-
Dionysıus, accordıng whıich aCo dıed in TIhe chronology of thıs
work 18 notori0usly unreliable®©9. In thıs Casec the author makes thıngs CVECN

than usual by havıng AaCO succeeded in 709/10 by In realıty
aCo Was succeeded after hıs ea by hıs iscıple Constantıne °}. The
of the datıng iın Pseudo-Dionysıus 1s rather obvious., AS Baumstark and
Tisserant pomnted out®©* er the Chronicle of acO had een prolonged till
709/10, ıt Was plausıble inference that rCcO hımself had lıved that
VEa

ere 1S ST1 thırd tradıtion. According 448a (1 476), aCcCo dıed
June Thıs statement 1S made ıIn the succınct style that 1s charaecteriıstıic

of borrowıings from Jacob Chronicle Presumably, therefore, thıs testimonYy
dırectly orıgınates from contemporary, ONC of Jacob OW Pupus ”: The
statement 1S confirmed.,, Dy {[WO independent wıtnesses, 1as of
Nısıbıs, and the Chronicon ad 1S repeate Dy the atter’s
descendent, the Chronicon ad and by Barhebraeus 1n 1293

Its Cal hardly be doubted
MSs London Br ıbr. Add. cf. catal Wright 37-39, and Parıs. SV Z cf. catal
Zotenberg 142

58 Elsewhere Miıchael states that Jacob died ın /708, SCC eI0W ın thıs sect10n. Miıchael 0€s noL

discuss the contradıction. See below, 5513
59 Ps-D (11) (Chabot 55-6 (Chabot

See Chabot (1895) XX X11 and the lısts XXXVI and XXXVIU, and Witakowsk1 (1987) 28,
L7L A
Pace Chabot (1895) and Voö0obus (1970) 212 /4, SCC 4502 (1 480) and 769
(I1I 494) Constantıne Was ın function in 726, whereas Ps.-Dıionysıus holds that Habıb Wads

bıshop from /Z10 till cf. Hage (1966) 98-9 ıth and
Baumstark (1922) 749 l’ Tısserant (1947) I8R8

63 See above, 54 ZI ıth n 41
( Iso 450 - 11 48() and 45() ad fınem I 483)

65 See above, BA One MaYy DITEeSUMIC that Jacob’s continuator note: changes the throne of
Edessa, Jacob dıd himself (see above, 49), especılally ın the A of the SCC being Occupıed
by hIs OW) master.
Elıas 158 (76 Chabot, 0® Delaporte), Chron ad An  S 819 (10)

6’7 Chron ad An  S 546 233 (L79:; Brook’s supplements ave been correct). hıs
Chronicon ([01 nOT mention the yYCaIl but places Jacob’s death between the events
elated the and
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Yır Let us reiurn NO the Vita It held, incorrectly, as ave SCCHN

Just NO hat aCo diıed In June 704 Thıs C  ’ ogether ıth the OMI1SSIONS
mentioned above®8®S, m1g ead ONec tO the conclusıon that the Vita cannot be
relıed Thıs inference WOU be9 however. The testimony of the Vita
DTITOVCS be ın complete harmony wıth the informatıon Can gather from
other SOUTCCS, ıf only ONE takes into account that aCo diıed ın June 708 1ve
arguments Can be dduced for thıs thesıs.

Fiırst, accordıng LO the Vita, aco Was workıng hıs revision of the
(durıng ıne years’ soJourn in and eft thıs moONnasterYy only
four months before hıs en Thıs that, f aCo diıed June /08,
he MUST ave 1ve: In from 699 t1l] about ebruary 708 Thıs
conclusıon 1s In agreement ıth the fact that he Was workıng Samuel,
InZS and Daniel In Tell’adda In A [WO nearly Contemporaneous
manuscrı1pts ave taught us®°?

Second, golng backwards read ın the Vita that, prı0r tOo hıs STaYy In
a, aCo had 1ve: for eleven in Eusebona and for unspecıfed
time (whıch take tO ave lasted SOMEC weeks OT months) ıIn QaysSum. Hıs
conflıict ıth patrıarch Julıanus and retirement AS bıshop of Edessa must be
placed, then, In about 688, (& 1S in accordance ıth the atum that
Julıianus Wads consecrated patrıarch In November
Ir the first time aCcCo Was bıshop of Edessa, he held the DOSL for four

Hıs ordınatıon, then, took place In about 684 hıs conclusıon 1S In
harmony ıth {[WO 9 presumably orıginatıng, ave SCCNH, from
aCo hımself, accordıng tOoI he Was a(011 yel bıshop when he copıed the
[WO etters that led the Synod of Res aYyYNa (683/4) *. It 1S also ıIn agreement
ıth ofte that 15 wrıtten ın the orıgınal hand in the margın of the words
lI-Ya’gob €eDLSgOPA d-"Urhay ıIn Par SYF 02 fol 2731 (1xth GEeNL.; Letter of
aCo of Edessa canonıcal questi10ns): d-hana da-Snat SSA d- Yawndye. The
most natural interpretation ÖTr these words 1S, of COUISC, that aCOo WTOTle thıs
letter (and Was bıshop, therefore) In 60804115

Fourth, SMa detaıl, accordıng ONeC of the nNnOoTtes after letter 3, aCo
Was already resiıdent 1n Edessa when he copıed these letters ’©. The Samne
informatıon 1s provıde by the Vita, 1C Sa YyS that, when aı Was
consecrated bıshop of Edessa, he had already 1ve': there for SOINC time.

the Vita SaVyS that aCo Was consecrated bıshop Dy patrıarch

68 See above, 85.1.1
See above, 5512
See above, 523 and below, 557
See above, 5411
See enaudo (1847) 11 380 and Lamy (1859) 214: cf. Vö6öbus (1970) 208

73 See above, ST
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Athanasıus, 1C 1S in agreement ıth the fact that Athanasıus Was lected
patrıarch al the Synod of ReS’ayna, and Was ın function, thus, in

Ihe above confrontatıon of data provıde: by the Viıta and those orıginatıng
from other OUTCES DTOVCS that wherever the Vıta Can be controlled ıt 1S In
accordance ıth external evıdence, eXCcepL for the fact that ıt dates Jacob
ea four LOO early, ıIn June 704 hat date 1S al varlıance ıth
informatıon gathere from other sOurces ’>. 1s alsSoO incompatıble ıth
controllable ata furnıshed by the Vıta iıtself. WOU. IMDIY that the conflıct
ıth patrıarch Julıanus, whiıch TO Oul, accordıng the Vita, SOINC t(wenty

before Jacob’s ea had to be placed ıIn ou 684, and hıs 1ad-

tıon Dy patrıarch Athanasıus, four earlıer, ın about 680 Both dates ATIC

impossıble ’°®. Everything fits, however, ıf the chronological data find ın
the Vita ATC tied ın ıth June 708, the date al which aCcCo really died It 1S
clear, therefore, that the Vita provıdes rehable and coherent pıcture of the
maın events iın Jacob ıfe The biographical detaıls ıt contaıns aAaTC completely
in accordance ıth the er evidence which ave al OUT 1sposal. We
ave only {O COrrectLt the date ıt o1veSs for Jacob ea Ihe date 704 iın the
Vita MaYy be due to crıbal of CopYyıst, of Miıchael, OT of the author
hımself 77 We ıll fier another suggestion below ’8
S The date al IC aCo Was ordaıned bıshop of Edessa ’? needs

be discussed INOTEC ın detaıl The materı1al assembled ın 0513 taught us

that aCOo rece1ved the consecratiıon in from the an of patrıarch
Athanasıus, who Was elected ın that YCal by the Synod of ResS ’ ayna.

Baumstark registered {WO contra-indications®®. The first of these 15 the
informatıon provıded Dy lıturgical manuscrıpt (NOoWw OS 16 accordıng
{O Assemanı, had een consulted by Antonıus Marsılıus Columna hıs
manuscrıpt had aCo ordaıned ın 641 and hıs frıiend George of the Tra ıIn

Sınce the latter Was ordaıned in fact, accordıng Baumstark., In
Baumstark concluded that the manuscrıpt had aCOo be ordaıned

See e10W, S54
S See above, 5S122

See above., 823 and eI0OW, 8 5.2 and S4  D
The whole tradıtiıon of Michael’s Chronicle depends single Syriac manuscr1pt, accordıng

Chabot iın the Introduction MS, ] xx x vin-l1. TIhe rab translatıon Iso reads /704, cf.
Chabot ın
Baumstark (1922) 249 tOO hastıly blames Copyıst Barhebraeus could find the Correct

datıng elsewhere ın MS, SE above, 8812
78 See below, &6:5:5:2

In realıty the INan ATIC sed callıng Jacob of Edessa Wds gıven the Al of aCcCo only
when he Was ordaıned bishop. We do nOoL NOW hıs baptısmal anle

Baumstark (1922) 248
1 469

In realıty, George Was consecrated bıshop ıIn 687 (see above, SE and elow, &5:3.) but the
dıference 1S unımportant for the reasonıng iın OUI maın fexi
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bıshop S1X earlıer, 1:e€ In 680 Here Baumstark applıes reasonıng that
1s incorrect. We sımply LO not NOW whether the YCal 64 / of the manuscrıpt 1S
equıvalent wıth the VYCal 686 of the Christian ST  v In the SAalmlllec WdY ONMNC COU
contend that the VCar 641 In the manuscrıpt corresponds LO, SdYV,
and hat George Wäas, therefore, consecrated In 690, accordıng the codex.
Moreover, there 1$ CIa known In 1C the YCaIl 64 / corresponds LO 686
(Oor9A Baumstark hımself admıts. f Assemanı's communıcatıon
1S COTFeCk:; Can only conclude that, accordıng thıs manuscrı1pt, S1X
passed between both ordınatıons. The dates g1ven that the author dıd
noT have clear VIEW of vilıth-century chronology.

Baumstark’s sStatement that, accordıng Pseudo-Dionysıus, aCcCo Was

consecrated bıshop In 18 nNnOoTt COrrecft eıther. We ave nOoTt fO do wıth
communıcatıon by Pseudo-Dionysıius, who 1S hımself far from trustworthy
WwItNess S but wıth ote that 1S introduced by unexperlienced hand In the
margın of the manuscrıpt ©>. Such notıice carrıes lıttle weıght, especılally ıf ıf
1S contradıcted Dy wıtnesses ASs relh1aDble dAs OUTS ave proved be

54  Un 111 be clear that do nOotL share the VIeEWS of Vö6öbus (1970) and
The scepticısm he ısplays PTOVCS be unfounded One pomint

remaıns LO be discussed. relates tOo Jacob’s ast days According to VööObus,
Barhebraeus o  S, In contravention of hat 1s saıd by other SOUTCCS, that
Jacob second term of ofhce also en In conflıct. Moreover, Vööbus
eels: Miıchae]l 1S causıng confusıon by statıng that aCo Was succeeded, after
hıs ea by Habıb>®” In realıty, Barhebraeus O€es NnOt speak, eıther In the
DAaAsSSarl V6ö0obus refers LO ÖT elsewhere, about conflıct during Jacob second
time of office, and where Michael speaks of Jacob SUCCESSOT he Ca hım
Constantiıne®® ven In these ere 1S ground for Vö6bus scepticısm.

5.1  ON We INa Yy conclude, ıth Tisserant (1947), that aCo dıed June
708 and that he Was consecrated bıshop by patrıarch Athanasıus of ala ın

after the yno of ResS ayna. We 11l SCC ECIO0W that the latter

x 3 (T above,
See above, 5519 ıth and

X 5 Ps.-D (9) (Chabot 153 (Chabot Chabot prints the otfe the yYCar In
both edıt1ons. According Assemanı Baumstark (1922) 248 and Tisserant
(1947), ıt belongs the yCarl Chabot (1933) 153 refers quıte dıfferent Jacob
Assemanı 1 476 sub CAN: erroneously reports that, accordıng (Pseudo-)Di0onysıus,
acCco Was ordaıned ıIn It Was ONMNC of Jacob predecessors, Cyriacus, who Was
consecrated In that yYCAal, accordıng Pseudo-Dionysıus. Assemanı s statement 18 varıance
ıth the manuscrıpt evıdence, A reported by Chabot ın both hıs edıtıons and Assemanı's OW'

sayıng In 1425 sub
See above, 834 and B

8 / Vö6obus (1970) 121°7)2 and (1977) He refers | 293 and 4462 (11 472), IecSp
It 1S Pseudo-Dionysıus who states that Jacob Was succeeded, er hıs ea by Habıb, SCC

above, 05
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conclusıon 1s supported from quıte 1nNeren angles®?, It 111 SV

possıble date the rather exactiyv??:
S Z Patrıarch Julianus Romaya died ıIn the S\Aamllec VYCar a4as aCo of Edessa,

ın Ihe coincıdence 1S noted Dy the Chronicum ad 519, 1as
of Nısıbıs, Miıchael and Barhebraeus?! TIhe date iıtself 1S uncontested.
ven Pseudo-Dionysıus mentions hıs ea under the lemma 019 Sel92
According 1as, Julianus died In RO Hegıra?®, that 1S SaY, between

December 707 and November 708 H combıne the oslem and
elieuCc1 data. find that Julhianus died between December 707 and
3() September 708

We ave already collected SOIMNC testimonı1es accordıng 1C Julıanus
ascended the throne of Antıoch 1ın November The SAaIllc VYCal 1S
mentioned by the Chronica ad 819 and ad hıs datıng 1S
confirmed by the Vıta of aCOo of Edessa, whiıich that four after
Jacob’s consecration AaSs bıshop 683/4), Le In he Caillec into conflıct
ıth patrıarch Julianus?*®. (Over agaınst these wıtnesses, there 15 1C4ASON fOo

DaY attention LO Pseudo-Dionysıus, who places Juhanus’ consecratiıon only iın
703/4?

5: In November 68 7, in the Same YCal and the Samnlc month ın IC
Julıanus Was ordaıned patrıarch of Antioche, the old Sergius Zkunaya”?®
consecrated George bıshop of the rabs, executing ın thıs WaY the ast 11l of
Julıanus’ predecessor, Athanasıus of Balad??* The even 1s placed In the Samıe

yYCal Dy the Chronica ad 819 and ad 8461090 lıturgical
manuscrı1pt, NO lost, ate George’s consecratiıon 1ın 64 7, accordıng

See e10W, 05.4.1 and 55  —
See e1l0OW, $ 5.6.4
Chron ad Un  S 819 10) 1as ] 158 (76 Brooks, 0® Delaporte), 4482a (11 476),
| 295
Ps.-D 11) (Chabot ı 55 (Chabot

93 See above,
See above, 023

95 Chron ad ANN 819 13 (8). Chron ad An  S 846 2372
44 52-4462 (1 1289 See above, 051

0’7 Ps.-D 10) (Chabot ESS (Chabot See Iso e10W, $ 5.3 and
0® Serglus Zkunaya Was ONC of the chief opponents of patrıarch Severus bar Masgqa, cf.

4362- (11456-458), and IOr that TEASON became ONeC of the etes nNoLres of Dıonysıus of

Tellmahre, cf. IV 516° (I11 64-5) and ron ad an  S 1254 I1 It 15 remarkable,
however, that he Was held in hiıgh esteem by Severus’ SUCCESSOI Athanasıus of ala who

appoıinted hım resa  DB d-’epis(qope) (MS 44 /2 11 474), and by eorge of the Arabs, cf. Ryssel
(1891) 109 Serglus Was ‘‘maphrıan NO bıshop of Antıoch, of COUTSC, DAUACE Ryssel
(1891)
FoOor the testimonı1es SCC above, 522 See Iso el0wW, 5.4  9

100 Chron ad Aaınn 819 13 (8-9), ron ad An  S 846 2372
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Assemanı. We ave SCCH that thıs testimonYy has value191. The date ıtself 1S
impossıble, SINCe George Was ST1 actıve ın the 713/4-717/8 *9“ and diıed
iın February 772 103

54  j Iwo months before the consecration of George and of Julıanus,
September 687 the atter’s predecessor, patrıarch Athanasıus of

ala EXpired 8 Hıs pontificate had lasted only three y  9 Michael
informs us, both in hıs maın text and in h1s ppendıix 111 ıchael statement
15 repeate: Dy Barhebraeus!®9>. Hıs consecration must ave taken place, then,
1in 683/4 A.D. Thıs 1S, In fact, exactly the YCaI ıIn 1C he Was lected
patrıarc by the yno of Res aYyNad, accordıng the Chronicon ad
5406, Michael19%® and Barhebraeus ıIn 1 289 Independent informatıon
confirms thıs datıng. We ave already earned from the Vıta of aCo of
Edessa that aCOo Was ordaıned bıshop Dy patrıarc. Athanasıus. TIhe
took place in econdly, margınal oftfe in Man Yy manuscrı1pts that
contaın canonical decısıons of patrıarc. Athanasıus SaYy>S d-hana d-hba-sSnat
fSsamMm a  A  e wa-tes in w-hammes d- Yawnaye. TIhe oldest of these codıices dates
Irom the vinth The only patrıarch Athanasıus the author of thıs
Ofe Can ave had In mınd 1S Athanasıus of ala At the end, therefore,
of 995 Sel., that 1S SaY, before ] October Athanasıus Was sıttıng

the throne of Antıoch
ese date enable us refute [WO dıvergent statements Pseudo-Dionysıus

makes Athanasıus patrıarch from till Nestorı1an SOUTCC,
the Liber turrIisS, wrıtten In Arabıc by Marı ıb Sulayman, declares that
Athanasıus succeeded Severus bar Masga urıng the pontificate of Hnanıso :,
whose aCCession ıt places, correctly, In the YCal uly 686 July 687) 1

101 See above, 55 1,4
102 See Wright, catal Brit Museum 986-8., Ryssel (1891)
103 457a (I1491), 1 303
104 FOor references San above, O21
105 See 44’)2a (11474), 7572, ] 293
106 Chron ad An  S 846 A 4442 (1- and 4462-44 /a (1 474)
107 See above, 6:5. 1
108 See VoO0obus (1970) 200-1 and Zotenberg, catal Bıbl Nat 28
109 Ps.-D and ICSD 10) (Chabot 1 54 and 155 ICSD. (Chabot
110 Marı fol | 80r
HA Hnanıso ascended the throne of Seleucıa/Ctesiphon ın 67  5B (28 July 686 July 687),

accordıng Marı fol 1 78VY 55) FElıas 149 ( Brooks, 93 Delaporte) and 11 135
'Amr and Salıba place hıs aCCESSION In 99'/ Sel S66 Amr-Slıba 50* [34] not ın 995
Sel., (nsmOonNdı translates; SCC Iso the tex{i publıshed by Ebjed-Young (1974) 98) ese
data ımply that Hnanıso" Was consecrated catholıcus between 28 July and September 686
He died after pontificate of fourteen (BH 11 139 140]) and ıne months (Marı
fol 1 80r 157 and Amr-Slıba 60* [35] nOoTt CUM mensibus septem decem, Gismondıiı
wrıtes), In May June JOl, therefore. hıs date 15 In accordance ıth Elıas (31 Brooks,

Delaporte) and 155 (74 Brooks, Delaporte), accordıng whom Hnanıso' dıed ın the
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Both ates dIC impossıble. Athanasıus Was already patrıarch al the end of the
112YCaI Marı's 1S lready corrected by Salıba

54 In ONC tradıtion Athanasıus’ aCCession 1S placed earlıer than
Thıs tradıtıon 1S be found ın Barhebraeus We ave SCECI that in 1 289

Barhebraeus o  S} ın accordance wıth Miıchael, that Athanasıus Was

elected patrıarch In by the yno of ReS$S‘ayna!!>. Some lınes earlıer,
however, ın 1287 Barhebraeus wrıtes that the yno of ResS’ayna
chose Athanasıus in 679/80. 10 understand Barhebraeus’ rather puzzlıng
behavıour ın thıs matter, ave turn fo hıs SOUTCC, Michael’s Chronicle.
Miıchael starts hıs short bıography of Athanasıus by sayıng that hbah (SC
Sa (N) tA) "etkannsat Sun0odos da-hwat b-Res’ay  M  Qı (MS @:}470) In
hıs text the word hah (Sa(n)tda) refers the YCaI ın 1C accordıng
Miıchael, Athanasıus predecessor Severus bar Masga dıed, 995 Sel
683/4 A.D. It Was ın the Synod of ReS ayna that Athanasıus Was lected

patrıarch, Michael continues 11+. He then g1ves short SUTVCY of Athanasıus’
ıfe before hıs election, after whıich he repeats that Athanasıus Was called
the primacy ın Barhebraeus copied Michael’s otfe almost exactly,
287-289- Wıth hım, however, the word hah (Sa(n)tda) refers
another YCAT, namely 991 Sel 679/80A for ıIn the foregoing senfien! he
had stated that Athanasıus’ predecessor died in that YCar But al the en of
his ote Barhebraeus repeats Michael’s sayıng that Athanasıus Was ordaıned
In 9095 Sel 683/4 A.D. al the Synod of Re$S’ayna **>. In thıs WdY the

resulting text states wıthın few lınes that Athanasıus Was consecrated
patrıarch al the Synod of ReS’ayna In 679/80 and in Barhebraeus
leaves the inconsistency undiscussed. It 1S nOTL dıfhcult SCC that it from

attempt combıne Michael’s data ıth the VIEW that Athanasıus’ predeces-
SOT Severus bar Masga dıed iın 679/80. We ıll discuss the latter tradıtiıon
elow, in 0552 It ıll be Both the ea of Severus and the
ordınatıon of Athanasıus al the Synod of Res ayna took place in the yYCal

In S 5.6 ll SCC hat it 1S poss1ible establısh IHOIG detaıled
chronology of that turbulent YCal

yYCar 82  eb 701 Febr 702) Tı1ısserant (1931) 262 Hage 1966] 94) and Spuler
(1964) 209, who rely tOO much the result of calculatıon of Salıba (see Amr-Slıba
6()* cshould be corrected. Ihe excellent biography iın Sachau (1908) VE could ave
een trıfle INOTC eXaC ın chronologiıcal matters

1192 Salıba 0€es not speak of Athanasıus, but has Severus dıe ın 995 Sel 683/4) See below,
88081

113 See above, 85.4.1
114 hıs 15 confirmed by the superscr1iption of letter In (1 464) The letter ıtself

does not speak of Athanasıus’ election, SCC above,
115 Barhebraeus adds SOINC detaıils (the monasterYy in which the took place, the bıshop

wh: ald hands the NC  S patrıarch), which he borrowed Irom Michael’s Appendix {11 (MS
SG 111 449), SCC Iso below, 130
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5.4  \ Barhebraeus ends hıs SUTVCY of Athanasıus’ pontificate by reporting
that he dıed after reign of ree In the text 4S it 1S edıted by
Abbeloos-Lamy, he continues by reporting that in November, [WO months
after the ea of Athanasıus, George of the ra Was consecrated bıshop
and that Athanasıus’ SUCCESSOT Was ordaıned in (BH 93-296) If thıs
15 the COrTeCTt readıng, it 1S clear that Barhebraeus ate the ea of
Athanasıus, correctly, In The oldest manuscrıpt of Barhebraeus’ hro-
ANıcon ecclesiasticum, however, 1115 Vaticanus SVr 16611° has 1NnNeren texi
er the words w- asrahu(h)y (sc George) h-tesrin ( )hray hatar tren yarhin
d-‘undaneh d-patriyar Athanasıus), it adds ha-sSnat tSa MAa  k w-tesS in
tmane reasonable SUDDOSC that thıs 1S hat Barhebraeus really
WTO The text 1S somewhat ambıiguous. It 15 unclear whether the datıng
relates the ea of Athanasıus OT the consecration of George. ere
Cal be ou however, that Barhebraeus 1S wholly dependent ere
iıchael Chronicle, CSP MS 44 / (11 47/4) If the YCal refers LO the ea of
Athanasıus. Barhebraeus 1S In lıne ıth Miıchael (Athanasıus dıed in Septem-
ber 68 /) If ıt elates the ordınatıon of George, ave tOo do ıth sımple

of Barhebraeus., who dıd nOT realıze, then, that between the ea of
Athanasıus (dated by Michael reports), I  Z eleuCı1 VYCar had tarted ven
In the latter interpretation, hıs t(ext cannot be adduced support the VIEW of
those scholars who placed Athanasıus) ea and the consecratıon äl George
In 686 (see above, S and $2.2) Sınce the publıcatıon of ıchael’s
Chronicle, it 1S clear that Barhebraeus merely repeats hat he read (or
thought he rea ın Miıchael

5 5  — Athanasıus’ predecessor the throne of Antıoch Was Severus bar
Masga According Miıchael, Severus dıed iın (MS IV 4442 - 11470).
Thıs sStatement 1S supported, as ave SCCIL, Dy remark of, presumably,
aCcCo of Edessa, who Was COoONltemporaneoOus ıth the event!1!”. Salıba, LOO,
places Severus’ ea ıIn durıng the pontificate of catholıicus Yohannan
bar Martal1s

116 Comp Abbeloos-Lamy ad BH 1294 They refer 11{ 335 It Was Vat SVT, 166
(wrıtten before 356/7) that Was epıtomized by Assemanı, cf. Assemanus-Assemanus, cata  — Bıbl
Vat 111 340, 341 Unfortunately, Abbeloos-Lamy eft the manuscrıpt Outft of consıderatıon.

114 See above, S4.1.1 and &1:  -
118 Amr-Slıba 58R * (34; for ““Sajurı” read “Sıwira ” Arabıc Sywry| OL, in Latın, ““deverus ).

Yohannan Was catholıcus from till DUACE T1ısserant (1931) 262 Hage |1966|
94) and Spuler 209, cf. 11 133 Amr-Slıba 58 * 34) and the texti edıted by
Ebj:ed-Young (1974) 08 (Elıas 1 54 131 Brooks, 43 Delaporte| 15 obvıously error). Hıs
predecessor Georglus s{i1 wrote letter In the YCaI 60  T CLioDer 6/9 September 680), cf.
Chabot (1902) 2A7 and dıed ın cf. Salıba ıIn Amr-Slıba DE 33) Modern
scholars See elow, 56553
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Documentary evidence CVECN allows us be lıttle TIHEMNE EXaC It 15 be
found In letter that has een preserved Dy Michael In the collection
QV discussed already *>7 In the first jetter; wrıtten by Severus shortly
before hıs ea the patrıarch addresses Yohannan Saba ASs metro d-purndasa
madnhaya d-Bet Parsaye *. ead of the Eastern diocese WAas, of COUTSC, the

‘“maphrıan” 121 Severus cannot ave wrıtten thıs letter, therefore, before the
ea of Bar ISO who Was ‘““maphrıan” from till hıs es
1/ December 683122 We 11l refturn tO thıs letter below }*3, but Can

conclude already 10 that Severus cCannot ave died before 1:} December 683
We KNOW, the other hand, that Severus’ SUCCESSOT Was In fiice
3() September 684 124 ese facts enable us conclude that Severus died
between 147 December 683 and 3() September 684, that 1S SaVY ın the yYCar

Just 4S Miıchael sald. INOTC eX: datıng 11l be g1ven below 12>
S 5 In OUT Can find several dıvergent OpIn10ns. The mMOSLT

prominent of these 1S the ONC ave already meTt above126. According
Barhebraeus, Severus diıed ın 679/80, after pontificate of (BH BA

268 ) 7, Severus’ aCCession 1S ate by Barhebraeus ın the YCar
followıing that iın IC hıs predecessor heodorus dıed (BH 1-2
Presumabily hat 1S COrrect Michael and the Chronicon ad 1234 report
hat Theodorus dıed ın after whıich Michael continues by sayıng
w- ettasrah Sewera d-men dayra d-Pagıimta d-metkanne har Masqa. Nearly the
Samne texti 1S tOo be oun ın the Chronicon mentioned1!?*®. It 1S moOst probably
here hat both Michael and the Chronicon ad 1234 omıt SsSma detaıl
that Barhebraeus chose transmıt, V1IZ. that between the e“ of Theodorus
and the consecratıon of hıs SUCCESSOI 116  S Seleucıd YCaI had egun ere 1S

TCason ou therefore, that, accordıng both Michael and Barhebraeus,
Severus Was ordaıned patrıarch 1ın The difference between both authors
consısts ın that Barhebraeus has Severus reign 19 and dıe ın 679/80,

119 See above, 041401}
120 See 4382 (1 458)
121 See C awerau (1955) and Hage (1966) 25
1292 See 11 1312734
123 See 857
1 24 See above, $ 5.4
125 See S 5.6
126 See $ 5.4.2
197 Barhebraeus’ remark led uncertainty ıth Spuler (1964) 213 It 1S the only devıant opınıon

mentioned by Hage (1966) 141
128 4352 (1 453), Chron ad Un  S 1234 { 1 262 (197; unfortunately, the folıo 15 missıng In

1C the death of Severus 1S mentioned). According the ron ad aınnn 819 (8) and
Ps.-D (9) (Chabot 153 (Chabot Theodoarus diıed ıIn 664/5 It 1S improbable
that ese Chronica AI right VOI agaınst the testimonY of Michael and Barhebraeus

Pseudo-Dionysıius, in an Yy Casc, 1S N: ıIn hıs datıng of Theodorus’ aCCess10n, cf. Hage
(1966) and 1472 113 (the Chron ad Un  S 819 15 sılent the latter 1SSU®E).
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creatıng in thıs WAaY, Aas ave SCCNI, opeless muddle tOo the datıng of
the yno of ResS ayna and the aCCessIioON of Severus’ SUCCECSSOT Athanasıus !*?,
whereas Miıchae]l that Severus dıed In 1.€e after pontificate of
(or 1 /) Barhebraeus’ testimonYy proved {O be untrue, but hıs opınıon
Wäas noOotL unfounde Miıchael hımself SaVyS, not In hıs maın tEXt: but iın h1is
ppendix ILL, that Severus’ pontıificate lasted (M5S T1449)
Barhebraeus knew and sed ıchael’s ppendix, A4AS Chabot has already
noted1>%. AaPPCAaISs Dy 110 that the InconsistenCcy OoOun ın Barhebraeus
SUOCS back LO diıscrepancy between Miıchael’s maın text and hıs ppen-
d1ıx H1 Miıchael o€es nOoTt discuss the dıfference between hıs [WO sStatements
TIhe dıscrepancy Can be explaıined, however, if AIC MNg In assumıng, ıth
Barhebraeus, that Severus ascended the patrıarcha throne In In
that Case the dıfference between the LWO tradıtions aMOUNTS tO four
Perhaps there 18 relatıonshıp between these four and the fact that,
durıng the ast four of hıs hfe, LE firom 679/80 t1l] 9 Severus Was

embroıiled ıIn er10us conflıct ıth important part of h1is Church, both ın
the East and ın the West Durıng those Severus’ opponents dıd noLt

acknowledge hım AS patrıarc of Antıoch and CVCMN went A4sSs far A

anathematıze hım 152 In IMY VIEW it 1$ not 1ıld tOo SUDDOSC that the
SOUTCC of iıchael ppendıx HI, takıng Severus’ deposıtiıon ser10usly, dıd
nOTL consıder hım patrıarch durıng the ast four of hıs lıfe, thus reducıng
the length of hıs pontificate to twelve Vearst . Barhebraeus, then, interpreted
thıs otfe incorrectly and assumed that Severus dıed after pontificate of
twelve y  9 1.e In 679/80, and Wäas succeeded ın the Same YCar by Athana-
S1US. The SaJme INa Y ave een made by the author of the Vita of aCOo
of Edessa Placıng Athanasıus’ aCCession In 679/80, he had tO ave aCo dıe
twenty-four later, In 704 ıIn stead of In 708 13
58 ere ex1ist {[WO other tradıtions about the YCal of Severus’ e
According the Chronica ad 819 and 546, Severus diıed iın

The Same statement OCCUTS In Pseudo-Dionysıus **>. The mistake

129 See above, 5542
130 ('habot In 111 45() 13 In h1s Appendix Miıchael g1ves detaıls whıich he Oomıts in hıs maın

(OXU: but which In Barhebraeus’ textT, COMD., C 152 (1 449) ıth AL DE
(Theodorus), 281-284 (Severus), 289-290) (Athanasıus), 295-296 (Julıanus) and above, 1415

131 See earlıer ın thıs sect10n.
132 See 43 ja (II 457) and cf. ] 285 (read ıth S awW w- ahrmu(h)y, eum

anathematizare Aausı SUNlT, cf. Lectiones varıae ın 11 879 and 43')a See above, O4 11
133 Possıbly the SUOUICE of the remark In Miıchael’s Appendix 111 eflects the VIEWS of the

mMONasterYy of Mar Gabriıel In Qartamın. One of Severus’ chief opponents, Hnanya Was

bıshop of Qartamın, cf. 4362 (11 456) and 283
] 34 See above, 95.103% and below, $ 5.6.3
135 Chron ad aınnn S5179 (8) Chron ad An  S 846 231 Ps.-D 10) (Chabot 1 54

(Chabot TIhe Chronicon ad 819 and Pseudo-Dionysıus Iso] In datıng the
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MaY be due calculatıon The Chronicon ad 819 and ıts
descendent, the Chronicon ad 8464° ave Severus dıe in the Same

YCal (994 Sel.) ASs calıph azl' Mu awıya. We knOow for SUTC that Yazı
died November 683 137 ın the YCaI 995 Sel therefore. The chroniclers
note': that he had reigned three and five (Oor S1X) months after the ea
of hıs father+>2 1C they correctly placed ın 991 Sel 139 for Mu ’ awıya died
ın Aprıl/May 680 140 Addıng ree and five (or S1X) months tOo the
991, the authors of the Chronica assumed that Yazı ST1 diıed In 994, wıthout
realızıng that when Yazı died c  S Seleucıd YCal had started. The misdatıng
of the ea of Yazı ll ave brought about the misdatıng of Severus’
ea

The other dıvergent tradıtiıon 1S be found ıIn the Liber furrıs. It states that
Severus dıed durıng the pontificate of the catholıcus Hnanıso . We ave
discussed thıs VIEW above141. Marı has een corrected already by Salıba 142
55 We ave stated OUT provisiıonal conclusıons ın 8551
S hus far ave maınly occupıed ourselves ıth the lıves of InNeN

who lıved iın the western provınces of the Syrıan Monophysıite Church It 10

opportune discuss the problems that relate the chronology of
those who WeEeIC entrusted ıth the administration of the eastern provinces,
the so-cCalled ‘““maphrıans””. We 11l SCC that OUT discussıons 11l enabhle us

be somewhat INOTEC detailed about events that Occurred ın the West ın the YCal
Our sole SOUTCE in thıs respect 1S the second part of Barhebraeus’

Chronicon ecclesiasticum. In the followıng 11l summarıze Barhebraeus’
narratıve from chronological point of VIEW. Only ere and there ll
indıcate by the symbol that ATC omiıttıng detaıl ese remarks ıll
be treated ın 5562

5.6  — We ıll egın ıth ‘“maphrıan ” Bar ISo  9 who Was ordaıned In
and died 17 December 683 145 er hım, patrıarch ordaıned Abraham,
who lıved only short time (zabnd z ord) after hıs election 14+. When
Abraham dıed, and the patrıarch, LOO, the rıenta bıshops dıd nOTL awaılt the

death of patrıarch Theodorus ın SCC above 128 TIhe Chronicon ad 846 1S
eNncıen ere

136 See Chabot in the Praefatıo of hıs translatıon of the Chronicon ad 519,
137 See Lammens in 162
138 Fıve months: Chron ad AaAn  S 819 (8) SIX Chron ad A  S 846 204
139 Chron ad ınn 819 (8). Chron ad ANN 8546 21075
140 See Lammens in EI 111 618
141 See $5.4.1 ıth 110
147 See above, 5651 ıth 118
143 11 1A1 136 ere 1S [CAasSsON doubt Barhebraeus’ chronology here, SO above, S4.3

The synchronısms Barhebraeus establıshes between the pontificate of Bar ISo and the reigns
of calıphs and Nestorian catholıicı dIC Correct

11 133
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election of 1C  S patrıarch, but themselves ordaıned Davıd “"maphrıan”. S1X
months later the westiern bıshops invıted avı take part in the election of

N6  S patrıarch: w-kad ezal Na tamman }+> ETr hıs ca the SCC of
Tagrıt remaıned vacant for Durıng that time (hayden) the monks
of Mar attay urge theır metropolıtan Yohannan Saba tOo appoınt bıshops
for the dioceses that had become vacant in the East Yohannan efused do
d because it had een the privilege of the ‘““maphrıan”” SINCEe tOo ordaın
bıshops In the East The monks, dısappoıinted, reporte the newly installed
patrıarch that, In VIEW of hıs grea ABC, Yohannan had retired from hıis DOSt
They as for 11C  S metropolıtan. The patrıarch dıd NOT SCC hat the
monks WeTC tO and sent 11C  S metropolıtan. utraged, Yohannan eft
Mar attay for mONaSsterYy Calr Tagrıt. plague brought the monks LO
theır SCMHNSCS agaın and drove the 1C  S metropolıtan from the monastery.
Yohannan forgave the monks, but efused return Mar attay. er
that (batar halen) he Was lected “maphrıan” Dy S1X bıshops Havıng held hıs
DOSst for ONC VCar and half, Yohannan diıed January* , hıs SUCCCSSOT,
Denha, eiıng ordaıned In arc 688 147

The chronology of thıs PaASSaRC 1S wholly clear. er the ea of Bar IsSo
(L17 December 683), the patrıarch consecrated Abraham ‘“maphrıan”. TIThe
patrıarch al that time Was Severus bar Masga Severus, therefore, Was ST1
alıve In. SaVY, January 684 er short tiıme, however, both he and Abraham
dıed, In about ebruary Thereupon the r1ienNLa bıshops ordaıned aVIl:
Maphran wıthout waıltıng for the CONsent of the 11C  S patrıarch. Thıs made
Davıd’s consecration, strictly speakıng, Negal 148 Nevertheless, the occıdental
bıshops as hım be present al the election of Severus’ SUCCESSOT Thıs

took place, ASs ave SCCH, In the yno of Res aYyYa (683/4) 1° ere
(tamman) he dıed, however. hat 1S why hıs ainle 1S missıng ıIn the documents

have discussed above1>% Barhebraeus Sa Yy>S that he had hıs pOost for
only S1X months. TIhe yno f ReS’ ayna Must ave taken place, then, In ONC

of the ast months of the yCal In August ()1. September of that yYCalr
Thıs conclusıon 1S In accordance wıth hat WOU CeXDeECL. The etters
preserved In IA (1I1 458-468) make clear that the discussions
16 ensued from the ca of Severus 683/4) and led the yno of

145 11 141
146 b-yom tren h-kanon hray, accordıng Vat. S VF. 166, cf. Abbeloos-Lamy ad I1 145 and

above. Ihe later codiıces ad| yd after tren on the second day (of the week), January’,
which 1$ iın ıtself impossıble, SINCE January 688 fell Tuesday

147 11 141-146
148 See Hage (1966) AD and 143 Z Hage 1S rather aCONIC Oou the canonıca]l aspect of

the atter.
149 See above, 85.4.1
150 See above, 84.1.1
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Res’ ayna also 683/4) *>! must ave taken SOMNC time. avl therefore, dıed
in August OT September 684 Since Davıd’s SUCCESSOT A metropolıtan of
Tagrıt, Yohannan Saba, dıed January 688 after pontificate of ONC YCal
and S1X months., he mMust AVe een appominted in June 0)8 July 686 The throne
of Tagrıt Was vacant, therefore, from August/September 684 ll June/July
6806, hat 1S Sa Y for nearly {tWO Was durıng that time that the
metropolıtan of Mosul/Nıneveh, Yohannan Saba, eiende: the rıghts of the
‘“maphrıan , and, indıirectly, those of the patrıarch, agaınst the monks of Mar
attay, h1is OW residence. The patrıarch the monks appealed LO, and who
naıvely granted theır request send 1G  S metropolıtan, Was Athanasıus
(684-

56  D We ave SCCI] Dy NO that all of the detaıls furnished by Barhebraeus
ın hıis narratıve easıly fit nto the chronologıca scheme ave skeiche ın
&S11 and s The {[WO remarks ave passed VCI ın sılence thus far;
markıng them ıth and whiıich ave yielded INanYy problems modern
scholars }>> Can easıly be explaıned 1O We ave SCCH that Barhebraeus,
misled by remark ın Miıchael’s Appendix 11L, supposed that patrıarch
Severus bar Masga died ın 679/80, and Was succeeded ıIn that VYCal by
Athanasıus (BH 87- No wonder, then, that he assumed that ıt Was

Athanasıus who consecrated, after the e” of Bar 1sSo (December 683), the
11  S ‘“maphrıan ” Abraham (BH I1 133-134) In ealıty, the ordıiınatıiıon of
Abraham mMmust ave een ONC of the ast eCe of Severus bar Masga

The other place 15 nOoL dıfhcult eaither. We ave SCCIl, agaıln, that after the
ea of Davıd the pOst of metropolıtan of Tagrıt Was nOL for per10d
of [WO D from August/September 684 (beginnıng of the yno of
Res  na) till June/July 686155 According LO Barhebraeus, the throne of

151 See above, 84.1.1
1572 It Wds not Julıanus, Abbeloos-Lamy ad I1 and Hage (1966) several places, CSD

p. 38, AdSSUuNIC When Julhıan became patrıarch (November 687) Yohannan WAaSs already
metropolıtan of Tagrıt. The fact that the Orıental bıshops omıiıtted ask Julıan for nHIS
approva. of the electiıon of ‘maphrıan” Denha I1 h-"ellat hay d-hbel’ad salmuthon saddar metro
I-"umra al mellta d-dayraye hassane balhud (BH 11 47-148) does 9(01! oblıge ASSUMTC that
iıt Wäds Juhanus wh: had sent metropolıtan rashly. TIhe Tagrıtans had sımply ost theır
confidence ın the patrıarchate and feared that the interference of Athanasıus ıth the aflaırs
of Mar attay wouldo be the beginnıng of attack the relatıve independence of
the rI1enNLa part of the church. The posıtıon of theır metropolıtan could be forced nto lıne
ıth that of the estern bıshops, who had had acknowledge, the Synod of ReS ayna,
hat they WOEIC nOTL entitled ordaın bıshops comp IV 4362-437a - 11457 and eIr
submıissıon, ater, IV 438 - 11 458-459). TIhe SOUTCCS thıs conflıct AIC IV 4482
(11475-476), 1V 4692-4’/)()a (I1 514), 1 295 and ©  9 SCC Iso the ote of
Dionysius of Tellmahre ıIn 1V 517° (IH 65) and Chron ad AN  S 1234 I1 264 For
nother 1eW SCC Hage (1966) 268 and 38 n 374

| 53 See above, .32 and 33
| 54 See above, 0687
155 See above, $ 5.6.1
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Tagrıt Was vacant for S1X (BH I1 41-142) hat eed not uS,
SINCE know that Barhebraeus had placed the Synod of ReS’ ayna In 679/80
(BH 7-28 The dıfference amounts four Y!  9 the SAamnllc number that
separates the real ate of the Synod of Res Aayna from the ONMNC adopted by
Barhebraeus

5.6 aAaDPCAaI>S by NO that Barhebraeus’ decısıon Opt for the tradıtiıon
accordıng whıich Severus’ pontificate lasted brought hım into
dıiıfhlculties al least [WO times. In 287-290 he Was oblıged LO state wıthın
few lınes that the yno of Res ayNa took place in 679/80 and in
Here, in I1 133-146, he had tO SYUCCZC the re1gns of Abraham (a short
tıme) and aVl (SIX months), interregnum (SIX years) and the pontificate
of Yohannan Saba (one YCal and S1X months) between [WO fixed pomts of
time. the ea of Bar IsSo (December 683) and the enthronement of Denha I1
(March 688), opeless enterprIise, of course1>7. He COU ave voıded the

Dy keeping {O the data furnıshed Dy MS 4442a (1 470), but he had
choose between ıchael maın text and hıs ppendix ILL, wıthout havıng
incontrovertıble ecrıteri10n. He chose The SAaLllC ave
ricked the author of the Vıta of aCOo of Edessa It that SOINC of the
MOST intrıguıng problems ave discussed ın hıs orıginate from
sıngle SOUTCC, tradıtıon that Was hostıle Severus bar Masqga*> ®
50 Now that NOW that the yno of ResS ayna Was held in August/

September 684, Can also be slıghtly INOTC EXaC In datıng SOMMEC of
Athanasıus’ decısı0ons. must ave een In the ast weeks of that he
proceeded tO ordaın for the ıimportant SCC of Edessa monk wh Was lıvıng
there already, wh had een utored ın Qennesrın, 4S he had een hımself,

1 56 See above, 5542 and nn  D
187 Hage (1966) CS Table B, trıed make the best of it, but Al into onflıct ıth er hard

facts, SCC h1s 144 143 ere Call be doubt the dates of Denha Il He Was

consecrated ın March 68X (BH 11 145-146) and diıed ın October FAn er pontificate of
(999 Sel 039 Sel.: 11 149-150). The ates of the ‘““maphrıans” ın 11 ave

solıd base, COMP. above, 84.3 In thıs CaSC, Barhebraeus 15 supported by
4622 (1 503:; the ser1bal ın the Syriac tex{i 1S rightly corrected by Chabot. SCC

8l 503 9, the ‚Ontext and the Arabıc translatıon o  , HIS suggestion iın {I11 450) n.4
1S be rejected, therefore). In I’ ıt 18 Lrue, Barhebraeus 5SdYy>S that Denha dıed In 051 Sel
!l 739/40), In the SAadIlle yYCal patrıarch Athanasıus 111 (BH 1 303-306; In ] 306
septemdecim 1S be corrected In quindecim). But ere he 18 followıng Miıchael, except for the
datıng YCAL, Miıchael held, C that Denha and Athanasıus both dıed ın Michael (Oor
hıs SOUrCEe) Must ave made mistake here, for Athanasıus Was still ın fhce ın SCC

Chron ad AaAnNnN 819 12) Chron ad U  S 846 235 and 1$ ven mentioned ıIn 739/40,
SCC the inser1ption publıshed by Palmer (1987) 60-61 He certamly dıed In the latter YCAlL,
the CONSCNHNSUS between 1as ] 168 (8O0 Brooks, 103 Delaporte) and 3()3-306 TOVCS.
According ıchael’s Appendix IIL, Ta (1 450), Athanasıus dıed ın 055 Sel
/43/4) In 1eW ave do ıth scr1bal read in StTeA! of n
(1055)

158 See above, 551.3 and \  D
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and who shared hıs penchan fOor ree studıes and strict VIEWS ın canoniıcal
atters He DaVC hım the ame of Jacob!>?

In the Sal per10d he must ave issued hıs CanONs, provıdıng the margınal
ote quoted 1S be interpreted in the Samne WaY AS the ONC that
accompanıes canoniıcal letter of aCo of ess8.160.

S Fınally, the of the tıtles applıed Yohannan Saba in the
famous etters of In the Hirst letter, wrıtten by Severus bar Masga
shortly ore hıs ea the patrıarch addresses Yohannan as metro d-purnasa
madnhdäya d-Bet Parsaye (M5S 4382a _ II 458) Thıs title 1s normally reserved

the ‘“maphrıan” and Severus cannot ave sed ıt when there WAasSs

metropolıtan of Tagrıt in ofice 162 It 15 improbable that Severus WTOLle the
letter between the ea of Bar IsSo (December 683) and the consecratiıon of
Abraham Ihe SCC of Tagrıt ranked second only that of Antioch, and (
cannot SCC why Severus would ave applıed fOo the metropolıtan of Mar

attay for help ın hıs struggle agaınst the dangerous rebellıon, when he COUuU

hope that the pDOst of Tagrıt would be ıth oya supporter. It 15 only
when hıs opes WEeIC deceived by the ea of Abraham that Severus, feelıng
that hıs end Was NCAT, as Yohannan defend the rıghts of the patrıarch
when he would longer be able tO do himself. By g1ving hım the tıtle of

metro d-purnasa madnhayd he made clear that he consıdered hım the actual
head of the eastern provınce. cılally, however, Yohannan Was INOTEC

than the metropolıtan of Mar attay, and thus 1S he called by the bıshops
assembled in ReS ayna ın letter four: metro d- umra d-Maär(y) attay (M>S
Dı458) Moreover, NC  S ‘“maphrıam ” had een elected, Davıd
er the ea of the latter, however, in ReS’ayna itself1°> Yohannan Was

ulYy entitled ASSUMNIC that he WAas agaın entrusted ıth the supervis1on of
the eastern dioceses. That 1S why he could introduce hımself ın letter A4ASs

metrop d-'‘umrda d-Maär(y) attay wa-d-Bet Parsaye (MS 4395 I1 460) TIhe
eastern bıshops MaYy ell ave een content ıth the actual sıtuation, for

Yohannan Was much respected man 1°+. hat WOU. explaın why they dıd
not elect SUCCESSOI for Tagrıt. It would also make clear why the monks of
Mar attay had SOTINC TEASON expect that Yohannan would uUus«c hıs

prerogatıve INOTC ampIYy by appominting Nn  S bıshops. Was only after the
Outbrea of OPCH onflıct between Yohannan and the monks of Mar

159 See above, O51 For the VIeEWS of Athanasıus SCC Vöobus (1970) for ose of aCo
of Edessa T1ısserant (1947)

1 6() See above, 85.4.1 and 51  * ICSD
161 See above., 0392 and, for the etters, S41
162 See above, 5551
163 See above, $ 5.6.1
164 See letter 6, in 355_446®% (1 464-468)
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attay that S1X bıishops decıded clear the sıtuation and elect Yohannan
officıally ‘maphnan ’ *9 OoOwever that MaYy be, the tıtles Yohannan 1$
addressed ıth ıIn the etters preserved iın MS 438-444 (1 458-468) eed not

us, provıdıng dIC ready 00k al them iın theır hıstorical cContext
We Can also understand NO why Miıchael and Barhebraeus assumed that

Yohannan Was already metro d-Tagrit OT mapryana iın 684 (MS V 4442 -
11 468, 5-2 Severus and Yohannan had noL made it CaS Y for later
hıstorl1ans interpret theır etters correctly.

The chronological results of OUTI Nquiry Cal be summarızed iın the
followıng (Roman figures refer the months accordıng the modern
calendar: bıshop, East-Syrıan catholıicus, ‘“maphrıan ,
West-Syrıan patrıarch):
679/80 Severus bar Masga deposed by promiınent bıshops

ea of Georgius (n 118)
Ordinatıon of Yohannan bar Marta (n 18)

683 eg of Bar IsSo ( 5.6.)
ea of Yohannan bar Marta 118)

684 ca. 1 Ordınatıon of Abraham ($ 5:0;)
11 ea of Abraham ( 5:07)

] etter (D of Severus bar Masga Yohannan
Saba 927)

en of Severus bar Masga
HAT Uncanonical ordınatıon of Davıd ( 5:6.)

Concılıatory etters (2 of the rebelliıous bıshops
($ 4.1.1.), copıed Dy aCo öl Edessa (& il

VIII-IX Bıshops In ResS’ayna (8AI
en of aVl
Letter (4) of the ReS’ayna bıshops Yohannan

Saba (& S57}
Yohannan Saba In ReS ayna, yno (S 4.1.1.)
Peace letter (3) by Yohannan Saba (8 4Ala 57
Ordinatıon of Athanasıus of ala
Letter (6) of yno: of ReS ayna (S 4.1.1.)
Ordınatıon of aCOo ASs of FEdessa (& 5 5.6.4.)
Issue of CanonNns Dy Athanasıus (?) (8 5:6.4°)
Conflict Yohannan Saba Mar attay

165 See above, $ 5.6.1
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686 AMILAV: Election of Yohannan Saba
28 VII 3() Ordinatıon of Hnanıso' (n HD

Canonical letter by aCOo of Edessa ($ 5.1°53°)
1IX687 Death-of Athanasıus of ala|
X} Ordınatıon of George as of the IR ($ 5.5:)

Ordınatıon of Julhianus Romaya ($ 5:2°)
688 74 en of Yohannan Saba

Retirement of aCo A bıshop of Edessa;: aCcCo ın
Qaysum and iın Eusebona (& 5.1)

111 Uncanonical ordınatıon of en IL; beginnıng
O: conflıct Julianus en (nn 152 and
57/)

692 aCo completes hıs Chronicle (SAI
699 ”aACcO Tell‘adda ( 341°)
701 AL ea of Hnanıso' (n 111}

aCo workıng Samuel, Ings and Daniel (8 S51}
X3() ea of Julianus Romaya (S S Zi)

708 11 Jacob agaın bıshop of Edessa ( 5 1)
5 VI ea of aCo of Edessa
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